U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE FORM PTO-1595 } RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 6-93) PATENTS ONLY OMB No. 0651-0011(exp. 4/94) OUR FILE GOR-018559USDES To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademark: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: The Gorman-Rupp Company Brian Wheitner Gary Hewitt Street Address: 305 Bowman Street Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 

Yes 
No City: Mansfield State: Ohio 44903 3. Nature of conveyance: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒No ☐ Change of Name Security Agreement Other Execution Date: December 5, 2008; December 5, 2008 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: В. Patent Application No.(s) Patent No.(s) 29/325,532 Additional numbers attached? 
Yes 
No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)-----\$40.00 Name: <u>John R. Hlavka</u> 冈 **Enclosed** Authorized to be charged to deposit internal Address: Tarolli; Sundheim, Covell, account <u>& Tummino L.L.P.</u>  $\boxtimes$ Credit card payment Street Address: 1300 East Ninth Street 8. Deposit Account number: Suite 1700 City: Cleveland State: Ohio ZIP: 44114 20-0090 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. <u>John R. Hlavka</u> February 3, 2009 Name of Person Signing Date

> Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Mail documents to be recorded with required MAIL STOP ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION SERVICES, Commissioner for Patents
>
> MAIL STOP ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION SERVICES, Commissioner for Patents
>
> REEL: 022195 FRAME: 0895

Total Number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document

Reg. No.: 29,076

## **GOR-018559USDES**

## ASSIGNMENT

IN CONSIDERATION of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we Brian Wheitner and Gary Hewitt, citizens of the United States of America and residing at 1367 Bonnie Drive, Mansfield, Ohio 44905 and 613 Highland Drive, Howard, Ohio 43028, respectively, do hereby sell, transfer, set over and assign unto The Gorman-Rupp Company., an Ohio corporation with a principal place of business at 305 Bowman Street, Mansfield, Ohio 44903, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention entitled PUMP STATION ENCLOSURE, invented by us and the application for United States patent therefor, filed as U.S. Serial No. 29/325,532, on October 2, 2008, and all original and reissued patents granted therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subjects-matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and the right to apply for and obtain patents in countries foreign to the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon in such foreign countries, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue the said Letters Patent to the said The Gorman-Rupp Company, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, as assignee and owner of the said entire interest, and covenant that we have full right to convey said entire interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and agree that we will communicate to said The Gorman-Rupp Company, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, all facts known to us respecting said invention, whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such divisional, continuing or reissue applications, or the procuring thereof, and that if and when said The Gorman-Rupp Company, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives desire to file a disclaimer relating thereto, we will upon request, sign and deliver all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such disclaimer, and we further covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon request, do everything legally possible to aid said The Gorman-Rupp Company, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, either in its or our own name, to apply for, obtain and enforce proper patent protection in all countries, including priority rights granted to patents in foreign countries according to all the laws and treaties in force, all without further consideration but at the expense of said The Gorman-Rupp Company, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives.

Brian Wheitner

## **GOR-018559USDES**

STATE OF OHIO

COUNTY OF RICHLAND

December

On this 5 day of , 2008, personally appeared before me

Brian Wheitner to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and the purposes therein

mentioned.

BARBARA JACKSON

Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires Nov. 7, 2011

/ Hewlitt

STATE OF OHIO

COUNTY OF RICHLAND

December

On this 5 day of , 2008, personally appeared before me

Gary Hewitt to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and the purposes therein mentioned.

BARBARA JACKSON

Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires Nov. 7, 2011

**PATENT** REEL: 022195 FRAME 0897 05

**RECORDED: 02/03/2009**